USIDEC. 29. 2010 9:47AM 100023/2010 5:27:58 PM PAGE 4/014 NO. 253 **Ser**P. 4

O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 12/10/2010 501375395

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement Supplement

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DMI Edon LLC	10/28/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Barclays Bank PLC, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	745 Seventh Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6994148
Patent Number:	6938673
Patent Number:	6779588
Patent Number:	6755235
Patent Number:	6763879
Palent Number:	6745454
Patent Number:	5601135
Patent Number:	D422551
Patent Number:	7314256
Palent Number:	D620848
Patent Number:	7508863
Patent Number:	6173978
Patent Number:	6676144
Patent Number:	6550797
Patent Number:	7716833

USIDEC. 29. 2010 9:47AM CSC 23/2010 5:27:58 PM PAGE 5/014 NO. 253 Serp. 5

O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

Patent Number:	7296332
Patent Number:	6634266
Patent Number:	6450584
Patent Number:	6708589
Patent Number:	6485109
Patent Number:	6212981
Patent Number:	7255357
Application Number:	61128357
Application Number:	11982437
Application Number:	11413076
Application Number:	11788506
Application Number:	11387604
Application Number.	12709986
Application Number:	12749053
Patent Number:	7509863

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number.

(202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

2024083121 x2348

Email:

tnuckolls@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name:

Jean Paterson

Address Line 1:

1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Suite 430

Address Line 2;

Corporation Service Company

Address Line 4:

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	605368 005+010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Total Attachments: 9 source=12-10-10 DMI Edon LLC PT#page1 source=12-10-10 DMI Edon LLC PT#page2 source=12-10-10 DMI Edon LLC PT#page3 source=12-10-10 DMI Edon LLC PT#page4 source=12-10-10 DMI Edon LLC PT#page5 source=12-10-10 DMI Edon LLC PT#page6 source=12-10-10 DMI Edon LLC PT#page7 source=12-10-10 DMI Edon LLC PT#page8 source=12-10-10 DMI Edon LLC PT#page8	2.tif 3.tif 5.tif 5.tif 7.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025605 FRAME: 0449

USIDEC. 29. 2010 9:47AM : CSC 23/2010 5:27:58 PM PAGE 6/014 NO. 253 Serp. 6

O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

Addendom to Patent Cover Sheet

1. Name of conveying party(les)

Diversified Machine Montague, Inc. Diversified Machine, Inc.

USDEC. 29. 2010 9:47AM -CSC'23/2010 5:27:58 PM PAGE 7/014 NO. 253 SerP. 7

O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

### SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Agreement"), effective as of October 28, 2010 is made by DMI EDON LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393, DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC., a Michigan corporation, located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393 and DIVERSIFIED MACHINE, INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393 (the "Grantors"), in favor of BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Diversified Machine Inc., a Delaware corporation, as Borrower, Holdings and the other Loan Parties party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, the Agent and the Administrative Agent.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor and certain other subsidiaries of the Borrower have executed and delivered a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2010 in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's Intellectual Property, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Boxrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants a security interest in, and agrees to assign, transfer and convey, upon demand made upon and during occurrence of an Event of Default, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "Collateral"), to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.
- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and

JCSC23/2010 5:27:58 PM 8/014 PAGE NO. 253**Ser**p. 8 **USI**() EC. 29. 2010 9:47AM

O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

> Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

- Acknowledgment. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Credit Documents, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025605 FRAME: 0452

USIDEC. 29. 2010 9:47AM :CSC 23/2010 5:27:58 PM PAGE 9/014 NO. 253Serp. 9

O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

DMI EDON LLC
DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC.
DIVERSIFIED MACHINE, INC.
By: Diversified Machine, Inc., its sole member

Name: Shankar Kiru

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date;

Patent Security Agreement

USIDEC. 29. 2010 9:48AM :CSC 23/2010 5:27:58 PM PAGE 10/014 NO. 253 Serp. 10

O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

Barclays Bank PLC. as Colleteral Agent for the Secured Farries

Eye

Name: Title: Date:

Diferior

Parent Security Agreement

PATENT

REEL: 025605 FRAME: 0454

USIDEC. 29. 2010 9:48AM :CSC23/2010 5:27:58 PM PAGE 11/014 NO. 253Serp. 11

O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

### Schedule A

# PATENTS

Name of Grantor	Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
Diversified Machine Montague, Inc.	Method and apparatus for venting a gas in a lined pressure furnace	6,994,148	2/7/2006
Diversified Machine Montague, Inc.	Safety block device for use in a press Device	6,938,673	9/6/2005
Diversified Machine Montague, Inc.	Method for filling a mold	6,779,588	8/24/2004
Diversified Machine Montague, Inc.	Quick-change lock assembly for casting machine fill tubes	6,755,235	6/29/2004
Diversified Machine Montague, Inc.	Mold temperature control for casting system	6,763,879	7/20/2004
Diversified Machine Montague, Inc.	Flexible manufactur- ing and workpiece transfer system	6,745,454	6/8/2004
Diversified Machine Montague, Inc.	Mold loading in low- pressure casting	5,601,135	2/11/1997
Diversified Machine, Inc.	Automotive Valve Cover	D422,551	4/11/2000
Diversified Machine, Inc.	Wheel Bearing Dust Cap for Racing Cars	7,314,256	1/1/2008
Diversified Machine, Inc.	Rear end gear box housing with offset input	D620 <sub>3</sub> 848	08/03/2010
DMI Edon LLC	Method of processing multi-path signals	7,508,863	03/24/2009
DMI Edon LLC	Zero roll suspension system	6173978	1/16/2001
DMI Edon LLC	Method and apparatus for suspending a ve- hicular wheel assem- bly	6676144	1/13/2004
DMI Edon LLC	Zero roll suspension system	6550797	4/22/2003
DMI Edon LLC	Measuring and testing device incorporating	7508863	3/31/2009

USDEC. 29. 2010 9:48AM CSC'23/2010 5:27:58 PM PAGE 12/014 NO. 253 SerP. 12

'O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

	an air gauge		
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle hub assem- bly and method for making same	7716833	5/18/2010
DMI Edon LLC	Brake rotor assembly and method for mak- ing same	7296332	11/20/2007
DMI Edon LLC	Wheel hub assembly fixture	6634266	10/21/2003
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle hub assem- bly and method for making same	6450584	9/17/2002
DMI Edon LLC	Brake rotor assembly and method for mak- ing same	6708589	3/23/2004
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle hub assem- bly and method for making same	6485109	11/26/2002
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle hub fixture assembly and method of using	6212981	4/10/2001
DMI Edon LLC	Method and apparatus for suspending a ve- hicle	7255357	8/14/2007

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Name of Grantor	Patent Application	Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
DMI Edon LLC	Bushing C-Section joint for core removal		61/128357
DMI Edon LLC	Apparatus and method for manufac- turing knuckle and bearing assembly	11/1/2007	11/982437
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle hub assem- bly and method for making same	4/27/2006	11/413076
DMI Edon LLC	Method and apparatus for suspending a ve- hicle	4/20/2007	11/788506
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle and bearing assembly and process of manufacturing	3/23/2006	11/387604

USDEC. 29. 2010 9:48AM (SC/23/2010 5:27:58 PM PAGE 13/014 NO. 253 SexP. 13

O: JEAN PATERSON COMPANY: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE, NW SUITE 430

	Same		
Diversified Machine, Inc.	Wheel assembly and method for making same	02/22/2010	12/709,986
Diversified Machine, Inc.	Knuckle hub assem- bly and method for making same	03/29/2010	12/749,053

PATENT REEL: 025605 FRAME: 0457

**RECORDED: 12/10/2010**